

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

IN FAVOR OF MYRTLE KEEFE OF FRYEBURG

CHAP. 170

1282

RESOLVES, 1949

Chapter 167

RESOLVE, in Favor of the City of Bath for Loss of Taxes.

City of Bath; appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$2,344.80 to be paid to the city of Bath, as a full and final settlement of all claims against the state for the loss of taxes on land and buildings formerly taxed by said city; said sum to be paid from the general highway funds.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 168

RESOLVE, in Favor of Albert L. Winship of South Windham.

Albert L. Winship; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$75 from the general fund of the state to be paid to Albert L. Winship, of South Windham, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to his truck stolen from his barn by escapees from the reformatory at So. Windham.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 169

RESOLVE in Favor of York Electrical Company.

York Electrical Company; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the state police appropriation in favor of York Electrical Company the sum of \$995.21 for reimbursement of labor and materials furnished for cutting a right of way running a new telephone line, and installing new service on Ossipee Hill in Waterboro, by permission of the forestry department and the Maine state police department.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 170

RESOLVE in Favor of Myrtle Keefe, of Fryeburg.

Myrtle Keefe; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$323.65 to reimburse Myrtle Keefe, of Fryeburg, executrix of the will of Harold W. Meserve, being the amount paid to the state of Maine for inheritance taxes in excess of what was legally due.

Effective August 6, 1949